CATALOG OF

\ HOBART ’
REPLACEMENT
PARTS

HALF SIZE ELECTRIC
CONVECTION OVENS

ML-114574 HEC20
ML-114576 HEC20D

|

A product of HOBART 701 S. RIDGE AVENUE TROY, OHIO 45374-0001
FORM 33718 Rev. D (March 2022)




HALF SIZE ELECTRIC CONVECTION OVENS REPLACEMENT PARTS

F-33718 Rev. D (March 2022) -2- © HOBART 2022



HALF SIZE ELECTRIC CONVECTION OVENS REPLACEMENT PARTS

11
13
15
17
19
21

Table of Contents

CONTROL PANEL (HEC20) (PREVIOUS CONSTRUCTION) (PRIOR TO
FEBRUARY 2003)

CONTROL PANEL (HEC20) (CURRENT CONSTRUCTION)
COMPUTERIZED CONTROLS (HEC20D) (PREVIOUS CONSTRUCTION)
COMPUTERIZED CONTROLS (HEC20D) (CURRENT CONSTRUCTION)
COMPONENT PANEL

DOOR ASSEMBLY

CABINET (BEFORE S/N 481922990)

CABINET (STARTING S/N 481922991)

ELECTRIC HEATERS AND BLOWER

-3- F-33718 Rev. D (March 2022)



HALF SIZE ELECTRIC CONVECTION OVENS REPLACEMENT PARTS

15

12-13-14

CONTROL PANEL COMPONENTS
R VIEWED FROM BACK OF PANEL.

CONTROL PANEL
(HEC20)
(PREVIOUS CONSTRUCTION)
(PRIOR TO FEBRUARY 2003)

F-33718 Rev. D (March 2022) -4-



HALF SIZE ELECTRIC CONVECTION OVENS REPLACEMENT PARTS

CONTROL PANEL
(HEC20)
(PREVIOUS CONSTRUCTION)
(PRIOR TO FEBRUARY 2003)

ILLUS. PART NO. NAME OF PART AMT.
PL-59923
1 00-360878-00001  Overlay = CONrOl PANEL........ccuuiiuiiiiiiiiieeie ettt ettt e e e e 1
2 00-422562-000G1  NLA - Obsolete--Panel = CONLIOL..........uuiiiiiiiee e et e st e se e e e eee e e s s e e e e sneeeeessnnnenseennnes 1
3 00-358539-00001  Plate - Temperature Dial (Fahrenheit)...
4 010 e 2 01000 (3 To o F RS
5 SC-114-83 Mach. Screw 6-32 x 1/4 Slotted Pan Hd. (SST).....ccouiiiiieieie et 2
6 WS-028-20 L ET g TCT S S 1 T PSP 2
7 00-358538-00001  Plate - Dial TIMET ... .coitiiiieiiitieie ettt ettt ettt ettt ebe e e b e bt e et e e neees 1
8 SC-114-27 Mach. Screw 8-32 x 1/2 Phil. Pan Hd...........ooiiiiiiiieiiceeecs e 4
9 NS-046-51 NUL ASSY. 8-32 HEX ettt ettt ettt e e bbbt e e et et e e st e e e e e e et e e e e aeeeens 4
10 FE-019-40 FUSE (15 AMP., B00 V.)....eiiiieiieiiee ettt ettt nr et enneeaan 2
11 FE-023-55 Holder - Fuse (15 AMP., 300 V.)...ooiiiiiiiiieeereesee et s 2
12 00-411499-00003  BUZZET (230 V. )...eiiueeiieiieee ettt ettt ettt st r et e s r e e e e s nre e e e et e e nees 1
13 SD-034-49 Self-Tapping Screw 8-32 x 1/2 Hex Washer Hd., Type T.....cccoiiiiiiiiiiiiieiiee e 1
14 WL-014-10 Lockwasher 1/4 External Shakeproof..........c...o i 1
15 00-411690-00002  Timer (200-240 V.) (60 HZ.) (1-HI.). e eoeeiieiee et e 1
16 00-913149 Kit - Temperature Control (With Harness)
17 SC-114-83 Mach. Screw 6-32 x 1/4 Slotted Pan Hd. (SST).......ooiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeee e 2
18 WS-028-20 L ET g TCT S 1 T PSPPSR 2
19 00-354575-00007  Light - INAICAtOr (AMDEI)........eiiiiiieiiieeeie ettt et 1
20 00-354575-00009  Light - INAICALOr (CIEAI).......ccueeiieiieeiiee ettt ettt 1
21 00-913102-00161  Light - Indicator (Double) (Incls. HeEMS 19 & 20).........eeiuiiiiieiiie it 1
22 00-340324-00008  SWItCh (AP .D.T.). cueiitietieiteetie ittt sttt et b e bttt e bt et nae e e tr e s 1
23 00-340324-00009  SWItCh (D.P.D.T.) e i ceeitiiieii ettt n e re e b et 1
00-353589-00001  Probe Temperature (SST) Solid State.........cuuiiiiiiiiiiiiieeiie e 1
-5- F-33718 Rev. D (March 2022)



HALF SIZE ELECTRIC CONVECTION OVENS REPLACEMENT PARTS

PL-59925 |

3
o
-
o o
Z >
< [1'4
oSHh
NZ
0
owoO
£z
z o
O uw
0O
14
=)
Q

F-33718 Rev. D (March 2022)



HALF SIZE ELECTRIC CONVECTION OVENS REPLACEMENT PARTS

CONTROL PANEL
(HEC20)
(CURRENT CONSTRUCTION)

ILLUS. PART NO. NAME OF PART AMT.
PL-59925
1 SD-024-40
2 00-411242-00001
3 00-354575-00009  Light - INAICALOr (CIBAT)........eiiuiiiuiieiie ettt ettt ettt sbe e et e e e e e 1
4 00-354575-00007  Light - INAICAtOr (AMDEI)......coiuiiiiiiiii ittt ettt e e e e 1
5 00-428123-00001  Overlay - Panel
6 00-428131-000G1  PANEl = CONIOL........eiiiieiieii ittt ettt ettt ettt et e e et eneeeseeseeemteeneeeneenaeeeeenneeeeneees
7 00-340324-00008  SWItCH (AP .D.T. ) e etieeeiieiieetee sttt ettt ettt ettt e a et e e s e e bt e sbe et es et e et e eae e nae e e e e bt e e eneees 1
8 00-340324-00009  SWItCh (D.P.D.T.) et iieeitieiiete ettt ettt ettt e et ae e e b e bt e et e eneeas 1
9 00-412575-00007  INSUIALOr = TEIMINAL.......iiiiiiiiii ettt e et est e e e e 2
10 00-913149 Kit - Temperature Control (With Harness)....
11 00-411690-00002  Timer (200-240 V.) (60 HZ.) (1-HI.)..couiiiiieeieee e e 1
12 00-411499-00003  BUZZET (230 V. )...eiiueiiieiieee ettt ettt ettt r ettt nr ettt b e et e ebeenae e e e et e e e s 1
13 WL-003-12 LOCKWASher #8 HElICAL. ........cceiiiiiiieecieee e e 1
14 SC-114-83 Mach. Screw 6-32 x 1/4 Slotted Pan Hd. (SST).......ooiiiiiiiiiiieieeeie et 1
15 FE-019-40 FUSE (15 AMP., 800 V. ).ttt ettt et e s e e st st ne e e e e aanee 2
16 00-412575-00007  INSUIALOr = TEIMINGL...cciueiiieeiiiieeeeiiie e siee e st e e ettt e e e sttt e e e snteeeessseeeeessseeeeesnsseaeesnsaeeeennnnsnsnnnnnes 2
17 NS-046-89 NUE ASSY. 8-32 HEX...e ittt ettt ettt et es e e e e eene 4
18 FE-023-55 Holder - Fuse (15 Amp., 300 V.)..
19 WS-024-20 L= £ 0T PRSP 2
20 SC-114-83 Mach. Screw 6-32 x 1/4 Slotted Pan Hd. (SST).....ccceiiiiiiieiie et 2
00-353589-00001  Probe Temperature (SST) Solid State..........coiiiiiiiiiiie e 1
-7- F-33718 Rev. D (March 2022)



HALF SIZE ELECTRIC CONVECTION OVENS REPLACEMENT PARTS

7-8

This Controller is no longer available.
Order Computerized Control Panel Assembly
00-959119-000G6

16
~~——_

gﬁ\/
—

.
™
8]
[ e
e
Sinw O (@)
Mopy Vg
o R, 5=
ENy SELgg, Q b
RO, oS =
ARy B
D o
o Q
@ ~
NDAR® red I
s E
Q
~
6@ =
Of [
=~
o @ @ @ = (O
Q \] °©
c \
5§
{
8@
12
Rack | —
11
|
10
/
Foy w, —
ARG%R‘NSTIN‘E'ZN'NG N 13
HAZARTFIRID PR
RS AR |14

(@) Disc,
CRARNN
Dig, ANGNECT
CO OR RING £ SUpy
NNge RARNS SRS Brone &
Any Ly SERVINING
OTher OR T :
-
\\/ \

PRIOR TO 10/1999 AFTER 10/1999 PL-59927

COMPUTERIZED CONTROLS
(HEC20D)
(PREVIOUS CONSTRUCTION)

F-33718 Rev. D (March 2022) -8-



HALF SIZE ELECTRIC CONVECTION OVENS REPLACEMENT PARTS

ILLUS.
PL-59927

PART NO.

00-355903-00005
00-358628-00002
00-422665-000G1
00-422667-00001
FE-023-55
FE-019-40
NS-046-51
SC-114-27
00-358628-00001
00-426699-00001
00-426694-000G1
00-358628-00001
FE-023-55
FE-019-40

NS-044-05
00-423918-00001
00-920883-00002
00-342132-00001
00-959119-000G6

COMPUTERIZED CONTROLS
(HEC20D)
(PREVIOUS CONSTRUCTION)

NAME OF PART AMT.
Controller (With Cook, HOId , & PUISE)........ccoiuiiiiiiiiie e 1
Switch - ROCKEr (2-POSItION).......cuiiiiiiiie e 1
NLA - Obsolete--Panel - CONIOL...........cccuuiiiiiiie et e e e e e e e e e aeeeeas 1
Overlay
Holder - Fuse (15 AMP., 300 V.).. ittt e e e 2
FUSE (15 AMP., 800 V.). ..ottt ettt et eb e et et eaeene e e e neeeanne 2
NUL ASSY. 832 HEX e neteiieeiiiee ettt ettt e ettt e e ettt e e e e te e e e e eaee e e e ebbe e e e anbe e e e e e e eaaaaaaaans 4
Mach. Screw 8-32 x 1/2 Phil. Pan Hd..........c.coiiii e 4
Switch - Rocker (3-Position)
OVEAY (HEC20D)......cciieiiiieeitee ettt ettt sttt e et e et e e bt e et e e nbeeenbeeeasee e nnbneaaaann
PaN@I - CONIOL.......oiiiiiiieeee ettt et 1
SWitch - ROCKET (3-POSItION)........iiiiiiiiieie ettt 1
Holder - Fuse (15 AMP., 300 V. ).ttt e e 2
Fuse (15 AMP., 800 V.)... .ottt 2
(7)o 1] SO ORSPPPP 1
NUE ASSY. 6-32 HEX KEPS.... ittt ettt ettt e e e 6
Electronic Beeper
Probe - Thermocouple (With 40 IN. Leads)........c.ceoiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiec et 1
GUAIA = TREIMO. ...ttt s e et e e s e e s e et eeeeaas 1
Panel - Control Assy. (COMPIELE)......oc.ueiiieiiee e e 1

* (No Longer Available, Order 00-959119-000G6)

F-33718 Rev. D (March 2022)



HALF SIZE ELECTRIC CONVECTION OVENS REPLACEMENT PARTS

=

COMPUTERIZED CONTROLS
(HEC20D)
(CURRENT CONSTRUCTION)

F-33718 Rev. D (March 2022)



HALF SIZE ELECTRIC CONVECTION OVENS REPLACEMENT PARTS

COMPUTERIZED CONTROLS
(HEC20D)
(CURRENT CONSTRUCTION)

ILLUS. PART NO. NAME OF PART AMT.
PL-59929

1 00-920883-00003  Probe - Temperature For Computer CONrOIIEr.............eviiiiiii e e e 1

2 00-959126-00004  OVerlay (HODAIT).......coouiiiieiii ittt b et es e e e e e 1

3 Mach. Screw 4-40 x 1/2 Phil. Pan Hd....

4 00-358628-00001  Switch - ROCKET (3-POSItION).......coiiiiiiiiiii it e

5 FE-023-55 Holder - Fuse (15 Amp., 300 V.) (INCIS. @M 8)....c.eiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii e 2

6 FE-019-40 FUSE (15 AMP., B00 V.). .ttt eb ettt ene e e e nneeeaane 2

7 00-959119-000G4 Panel - Control Assy. (COMPIELE) (240 V.)..coueiiieiieiie ettt e e s nee e 1

8 FE-023-55 Holder - Fuse (15 Amp., 300 V.) (Incls. Item 5)..

9 NS-046-89 NUL ASSY. B-32 HEX ettt ettt ettt e e e bbbt e e et et e e s e e e e e e et e e eeaeeeens
10 SC-114-83 Mach. Screw 6-32 x 1/4 Slotted Pan Hd. (SST).......ooiiiiiiiiiiieiiieie e 1
11 WL-003-12 LOCKWASher #8 HElICAL. ........ccveiiiiiieecee e e 1
12 00-411499-00003  BUZZET (230 V. )...eiiueeiieiieee ettt ettt ettt st r et e s r e e e e s nre e e e et e e nees 1
13 00-959000-000G1  Cable Assy. (USB) (1 Ft.) (Incls. Items 3, 14, & 15)....c.ecciiiiiieiiie e 1
14 [ Yo7 V7= T 1= PSP 2
15 N LT O I 1= PSR 2
16 00-959077-00001  Controller - Cooking (NCC)...
17 NS-046-89 INUL ASSY. 8-32 HEX....teeueeieeetie ittt ettt sae et e et et eseenneeanneeanns 6

-11- F-33718 Rev. D (March 2022)



HALF SIZE ELECTRIC CONVECTION OVENS REPLACEMENT PARTS

| 2930

HEC20 HEC20D PL-59931

COMPONENT PANEL

F-33718 Rev. D (March 2022) -12 -



HALF SIZE ELECTRIC CONVECTION OVENS REPLACEMENT PARTS

ILLUS.
PL-59931

PART NO.

00-422712-00001
00-961783-00001
00-417856-00001
SD-032-07
WL-004-40
00-417934-000G1
SD-034-52
WS-023-20
NS-044-09
FE-023-53
00-410472-00008
SD-032-07
00-411497-000C7
SD-032-07
FE-023-53
00-417856-00001
SD-032-07
WL-004-40
FE-016-32
00-417934-000G1
SD-034-52
00-821875-00002
SD-034-49
00-422712-00001
00-421758-000G4
SD-032-07
00-411497-000C7
SD-034-49
00-410472-00008
SD-032-07
FE-016-32

COMPONENT PANEL

NAME OF PART AMT.
[ 1LY R 7o T4 T oo ] T=Y o | S PSP 1
[ 10 LY R 70T o T oo T=Y o | S PPRPPRP 1
Lug - Grounding (With SEt SCrEW)........ciiiuiiiiiiii it 1
Self-Tapping Screw 10-24 x 1/2 Hex Washer Hd., Type TT......cccoiiiiiiiiiiiiieeiiee e 2

[ To 4T =T o1 0 N =Y o RSP 1
BIOCK ASSY. = POICEIAIN. .......eiiiiiiiiiit ettt ettt e e anee 1
Self-Tapping Screw 8-32 x 1 Hex Washer Hd., Type T......cccooiiiiiiiiiiiiieeieeeee e 2
VWASKIET ...ttt ettt et h ettt e bt st e s it e r e e e

Nut Assy. 10-24 Hex KEPS..
BUSKNING = SNAP ...ttt ettt b et et e et e e e e e e e e e aaae s

Block - Terminal (3-POIE)......cuuiiiiiiiieie ettt sttt sbee st e e e e nnes 1
Self-Tapping Screw 10-24 x 1/2 Hex Washer Hd., Type TT...
Contactor (3-Pole) (50 Amp., 230 V.).c.cooiiiiiieiiieieeieeiieene
Self-Tapping Screw 10-24 x 1/2 Hex Washer Hd., Type TT...
BUSKING = SNAP....ce ittt ettt e e e
Lug - Grounding (With S€t SCrEW)........coiiuiiiiiiiii e
Self-Tapping Screw 10-24 x 1/2 Hex Washer Hd., Type TT...
[ To VY= T o T 0 o =Y o PSP 1
Bushing - SNap (EIECHHCAL).......ccoiiiiiiiee et e e e e e e e e s 2
BIOCK ASSY. = POICEIAIN. ...ttt e et e et e e et e e e e e aaaaaens 1
Self-Tapping Screw 8-32 x 1 Hex Washer Hd., Type T.....cc.uuiiiiiiiee e

Relay - Solid State (50 AmMP.)....ccccceeiiiiiiiiiieeieee e
Self-Tapping Screw 8-32 x 1/2 Hex Washer Hd., Type T....c.ooiiiiiiiiiiiie e

Panel - COMPONENL........ooiiiiiii e e e e e e e et e e e st e e e eetb e e e e s esbaeeeasareeeaeeaaeaens 1
TranSfOrmMEr ASSY......cccuiiiiieiiieiie e
Self-Tapping Screw 10-24 x 1/2 Hex Washer Hd., Type TT...
Contactor (3-Pole) (50 Amp., 230 V.).c.ooooiiriieiieeieeieeeieee
Self-Tapping Screw 8-32 x 1/2 Hex Washer Hd., Type T.....ccccoiiiiiiiiiiiiieiiee e

Block - Terminal (3-POIE)......cc.uiiiiiiiiiiieee ettt e e e 1
Self-Tapping Screw 10-24 x 1/2 Hex Washer Hd., Type TT...
Bushing - Snap (Electrical)..........cococeviiiiiiniiiiiieniiceccces

13- F-33718 Rev. D (March 2022)



HALF SIZE ELECTRIC CONVECTION OVENS REPLACEMENT PARTS

PREVIOUS CONSTRUCTION
WITH ENHANCED DOOR KIT

10 12
11 13

B
—_—_—_—_—_—_—_——,

<

This style

handle no

longer available.
Order Kit
00-913102-00179

DOOR ASSEMBLY

F-33718 Rev. D (March 2022) -14 -



HALF SIZE ELECTRIC CONVECTION OVENS REPLACEMENT PARTS

ILLUS.
PL-59933

PART NO.

00-959087-00001
WL-013-14
00-913102-00179
SC-117-73
WL-019-35
00-497586-00001
00-499264-00001
SD-034-22
00-360887-00001
SC-115-51
WL-019-35
00-423847-00001
00-423848-00001
00-499270-00001
00-359703-000G1
SD-034-62
00-358534-00001
SD-034-22
00-360889-000G1
00-347080-00002
00-343143-00002
00-423014-000G2
00-499305-000G1

DOOR ASSEMBLY
NAME OF PART

Screw 1/4-20 X 1-1/4 BlacCk Hd..........eeeeiiiee e 2

Lockwasher 1/4 Internal Shakeproof.............ooi i a e 2
Kit - Handle (INCIS. HEMS 1 & 2).....ciuiiiiiiiiee e 1
Mach. Screw 10-32 x 5/8 Phil. Truss Hd.........oiiiiiiieiee e 2
Lockwasher #10 Internal

Latch - Door Roller (Mounted t0 DOOT)........ciuuiiiiiiie ettt e e e e e 1
Plate - LatCh CULOUL.........oouiiii ettt ettt e et e e e e e nnee 1
Self-Tapping Screw 10-16 x 5/8 Phil. Truss Hd., Type AB.......cccooiiiiiiiiiieieeeee e 2

Panel - Outer Door (With WINAOW).......c...iiiiiieiiie ettt e e 1
Mach. Screw 10-32 x 1/2 Phil. Truss Hd...

Lockwasher #10 INTErN@l...........ccoviiiiiiieciee e e
Strike - Door (MoUNted t0 DOOT)........ueiiiiiiiiiiie ettt ee e
Shim - Door Strike.........ccccvveiiieeiiee e

Strike - Door (Attaches to Upper "C" Channel)...

DOOr Frame ASSY.......ccccuieeiiiiiieiiieeiee et

Self-Tapping Screw 10-32 x 1/2 Hex Washer Hd., Type T.......ccccoiiiiiiiiiiiiiieie e 4
WVINAOW ASSY ....eeeeeetete ettt ettt ettt ettt e e ettt e e e te e e e e ate e e e eabe e e e amteee e amtseeeembseeeabeeeeansseaeenneaeeaaeaaannnnn 1
Self-Tapping Screw 10-16 x 5/8 Phil. Truss Hd., Type AB..

Panel - Inner Door (With WINAOW).........coiiiiiiiiieie ettt a e
Bearing = DOOT SNaft........ccouiiiiiiie ettt sttt e e e e nnee 1
WWASKNIET ... e e 4
Door Kit - Enhanced (Prior to 7/15/08) (Incls. ltems 4, 5, 7, & 12)......ccoiiiiiieiiiiiieeiieeee e 1
[ oo Nt USRS POPPPPTN 1

-15- F-33718 Rev. D (March 2022)



HALF SIZE ELECTRIC CONVECTION OVENS REPLACEMENT PARTS

e e —————

37-38

35-36

24 ; 31-32-33
a4 N
ANt 4546 3
474849
.
il 50-51
=
52-53
CABINET

(BEFORE S/N 481922990)

R IR

PREVIOUS CONSTRUCTION
WITH ENHANCED DOOR KIT

\—-------—’

PL-59935 |

F-33718 Rev. D (March 2022) -16 -



HALF SIZE ELECTRIC CONVECTION OVENS REPLACEMENT PARTS

ILLUS.
PL-59935

36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53

PART NO.

00-427855-00001
SD-036-30
SD-034-47
NS-046-52
00-353782-00001
00-353780-00001
SD-036-30
00-353778-00001
00-353482-00001
00-353483-00001
00-347080-00002
SC-022-40
00-423281-00001
00-423280-00001
SD-034-05
00-355344
00-417810-00003
00-411794-00001
NS-046-88
WL-019-35
00-347545-00001
SC-115-51
00-497585-00001
SD-034-22
00-354476-00002
00-354482-00001
00-422715-00002
00-957647-000G1
00-499274-00001
00-360869-000G1
00-422714-00001
00-957632-00001
00-422592-00001
00-348164-00001
00-347498-00003
00-959382-00001
00-347498-00004

NS-047-79
00-499269-00001
00-422590-00001
00-422588-00001
00-347593-00001
00-422595-00002
00-343143-00002
00-353790-00001
SD-008-27
00-411496-000F1
SC-123-87
NS-046-89
00-499338-00001
00-426854-00001
00-499340-00001
SD-034-52
00-423014-000G2
00-347497-00002
00-959381-00001
00-353948-00002
00-341655-00007
00-342154-00002

CABINET
(BEFORE S/N 481922990)
NAME OF PART AMT.
Striker - Door Switch (Used on machines built prior to 12/2008)............ccovieiiniiiiiiiieiiieeeeene 1
Self-Tapping 8-32 x 1/4 Slotted Hex Washer Hd., Type T
Self-Tapping Screw 6-32 x 1 Hex Washer Hd., Type T......ccccciiiiiiiiiiiiiceieeee e
NUE ASSY. 1/4-20 HEX....eeiiieiiitt ettt ettt sttt e e e eanee
Switch - Door (Machines built prior 10 8/2001)........ccicuiiiiiiiiiieieee e 1
Bracket - Switch (Machines built prior t0 8/2001).........cceeiiiiiiiiiiiee e 1
Self-Tapping 8-32 x 1/4 Slotted Hex Washer Hd., Type T..
SUPPOIE = SWITCN. ...ttt e ettt e e s tb e e e etb e e e e anaeeeensnneebrenenen
ST 0T Lo S PP PPTTUPRUPPPPRE 1
Plate - Upper DOOF BEAING. ........utiiiuiiieiiiiee ettt ettt ettt et e ettt e st e e et e e e s e e e e e e e aeeeeas 1
Bearing - DOOT SNaft.........co.iiiiiii ettt a e e nnee 1
Mach. Screw 1/4-20 x 3/4 Phil. Flat Hd. (SST)...

Seal - DOOT (LH OF RH) ..ottt ettt e e e
Seal - DOOr (TOP & BOtHOM).....ccuuiiiiiiiiieie ettt e e
Self-Tapping Screw 6-20 x 3/8 Phil. Pan Hd., Type AB .
Channel - Latch (Used on machines built prior to 12/1997).........coociiiiiiiiiiieiee e 1
Spring - Compression (Used on machines built prior t0 12/1997)..........ccooeeiiieiiieeeiiieees 1
Catch - Door (Used on machines built prior t0 12/1997).........ccooiiiiiiiiiiiieeee e 1
NUE ASSY. 10-32 HEX. ..ttt ettt e e e e
Lockwasher #10 Internal

Catch Assy. - Door (Roller Ball Styl@).........cccoiuiiiiiiiiiiieeeiieee e 1
Mach. Screw 10-32 X 1/2 Phil. Truss Hd......couiioiiiiiiieiiie et
Plate - StriKe......ccooiiiiiiee e

Self-Tapping Screw 10-16 x 5/8 Phil. Truss Hd., Type AB

BaCK (SST)..eeiitieiiieiiee sttt

Vent EXIENSION. ...t
Panel - SIde (RH) (SST).ueeiieierieeie sttt ettt sttt e st e e see et e sreeeeeneeneeeanneeeanns 1
Panel - Side (LH) (SST)....

(070107 S o (o] oY= TSP
Blower Baffle Weldment (ENamel)...........coooiiiiiiiiiiiii e 1
Cover - Lower (Used on machines built prior to 12/2008)............cccoooiiiiiiiiiiieiieeee e 1
Cover - Lower (Used on machines built after 12/2008)..........cccueiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeieee e 1
Sill - Door

Leg - Adjustable Chrome Plated (4 IN.)......coiuiiiiioii et e e 4
Guide - Rack (LH) (Used on machines built prior to 10/26/2012).........c.ccciviiieiniiiiiiieaiiieeeenne 1
Guide - Rack (LH & RH) (Used on machines after prior to 10/26/2012)........c.ccceeevviuveeiiiinneeeann. 2

Guide - Rack (RH) (Used on machines built prior to 10/26/2012)...........ccoceeiiieiiieiiieiiiiieeeenne 1
NamepIate (HODAI).......coouiiiieiee ettt e e 1
L= N LU <7 PSR 2
Support - Upper Door (Current CONSIUCHON)........ccuiiiiiiiiiii it 1
Support - Door Upper Reversible (Previous Construction)..

PLAte = COVET ...ttt ettt ettt et e e e ane 1
(0701771 S o] o SRR SRUPPPPNt 1
Lo oI (1S 1 1) PSPPSR 1
WWASKIET ... ettt 1
Self-Tapping Screw 10-16 x 1/2 Phil. Truss Hd., TYpe B........coiiiiiiiiiiiiieiceee e 1
SWILCN = IMICO. ...ttt r e s sr et 1
Mach. Screw 6-32 x 7/8 Slotted Pan Hd..........c.ccooiiiiiiiiic e 1
NUE ASSY. 832 HEX...e ettt ettt sae et e st et enbae e e e e eanee 1
Bracket - Door Switch (Used on machines built after 12/2008)...........cccccvviiiiiiniiiiciiieeee s 1
Bracket - Switch Mounting (Used on machines built prior to 12/2008)...........ccccociriieiciiieeeannns 1
Bracket - Shaft (Micro Switch) (Used on machines built after 12/2008)............ccccevviiiienenneen... 1
Self-Tapping Screw 8-32 x 1 Hex Washer Hd., Type T

Door Kit - Enhanced (Prior to 7/15/08) (Incls. ltems 19 thru 22)............ccoooiiiiiiiniis 1
Rack (Used on machines built prior t0 10/26/2012)..........ouiiiiiiiiaiiiiee e AR
Rack (Used on machines built after to 10/26/2012)..........cooiiiiiiieiiiiiie e AR
Caster (Swivel With Brake) (6 IN.).......oiuiiiiieiiieeeie ettt 2
Caster (Rigid) (5 In.)..ccccveeiiiannen.

PIUG = HOIB.....ceeeee ettt et et e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e as

F-33718 Rev. D (March 2022)



HALF SIZE ELECTRIC CONVECTION OVENS REPLACEMENT PARTS

32 00-423014-000G2
33 00-347497-00002
34 00-353948-00002
35 00-341655-00007
36 00-342154-00002

Door Kit - Enhanced 37

Rack 38
Caster Assy. 39
Caster 40
Plug - Hole 41

00-961703-00001
00-961834-00001
00-961711-00001
00-961709-00001
00-961710-00001

PARTS NOT ILLUSTRATED

(]
\\
(=)
| N 5 \
3 6 12-13-14
23 oo\
G e = 15
S ~——24-25
> 26-27-28
. SS—p
gl 29
=
30-31

CABINET

(STARTING S/N 481922991)

Support - Lower Door
Bracket - Door Switch
Bracket - Door Bushing
Bracket - Upper Door
Bracket - Door Catch

h-----—,

F-33718 Rev. D (March 2022)

-18 -



HALF SIZE ELECTRIC CONVECTION OVENS REPLACEMENT PARTS

ILLUS.
PL-61359

PART NO.

00-347080-00002
00-423281-00001
00-423280-00001
SD-034-05
00-497585-00001
SD-034-22
00-354476-00002
00-961747-00001
00-961745-00001
00-499274-00001
00-961759-00001
00-961769-00001
00-961786-00001
00-422592-00001
00-348164-00001
00-347498-00003
00-347498-00004
00-957916-00003
NS-047-79
00-422590-00001
00-961781-00001
00-961703-00001
00-343143-00002
00-353790-00001
SD-008-27
00-411496-000F1
SC-123-87
NS-046-89
00-499338-00001
00-499340-00001
SD-034-52
00-423014-000G2
00-347497-00002
00-353948-00002
00-341655-00007
00-342154-00002
00-961703-00001
00-961834-00001
00-961711-00001
00-961709-00001
00-961710-00001

CABINET
(STARTING S/N 481922991)
NAME OF PART AMT.
Bearing - DOOT Shaft........coouiiiiiiiiie ettt e e 1
Seal - DOOT (LH OF RH) ..ottt e e e
Seal - DOOr (TOP & BOtHOM ...ttt
Self-Tapping Screw 6-20 x 3/8 Phil. Pan Hd., Type AB... .
PIALE = SHIKE. ..ttt et e e e e e e e e e e s
Self-Tapping Screw 10-16 x 5/8 Phil. Truss Hd., Type AB........ccciiiiiiiiiieee it 2
BaCK (SST)..ueiiteeiiieiiee sttt
Panel - Right
Panel - Left.......
(070 = el o] o T PSSP PPPPPPPN 1
(70107 S =T o TSR SRUPPPP 1
Trim - Bottom....
(070107 e o Y S SRSPPPP
S oo RSP 1
Leg - Adjustable Chrome Plated (4 IN.)......coouiiiiiiiiiiii e 4
GUIE = RACK (LH). ..ttt et ettt et 1
Guide - Rack (RH)
Nameplate - SMall (VUICAN)........ooiiiiiiiiii e e e e e e e 1
PAIINUL B/TB.... ettt ettt ettt et ean 2
Support - Door Upper REVETSIDIE. ..........ccouuiiiiiiie et e e e 1
LI T e ) o TSRS 1
YU o] oo R o1V =Y I To Yo SRS 1
R AT = L] 1= USRS 1
] (o] o TSSOSO TP R PPPPPPP 1
Self-Tapping Screw 10-16 x 1/2 Phil. Truss Hd., Type B....
SWILCN = IMICTO. ...ttt ettt ettt et ettt eee e
Mach. Screw 6-32 x 7/8 Slotted Pan Hd..........cocooiiiiiiiiicc e 1
NUL ASSY. B-32 HEX o nteteeeiiiee ettt ettt ettt e ekttt e e et e e e a bt e e e e aaet e e e anbe e e e snbe e e e s nneeeeaaaaaaanns 1
Bracket - DOOr SWILCR......coiuiiiiiie ettt st e e e e e e e e e as 1
Bracket - Shaft (Micro Switch)
Self-Tapping Screw 8-32 x 1 Hex Washer Hd., TYpe T......coooiiiiiiiiiiee e 1
DOoOr Kit - ENNGNCEA........coiiiiiiiiiee et e e e e e e e e e e as 1
RACK......eiiiiiiieie e AR
Caster (Swivel With Brake) (6 IN.)......coiiiiiiiieieeeiee e 2
Caster (RIGIA) (5 IN.).cuei e 2
PIUG = HOIE..... ettt b et a ettt et et nb et e e e e 1
SUPPOTE = LOWET DOOT.......eeiiiieiiie ittt ettt ettt et et e e et e e niae e e e eenes
Bracket - Door Switch.... .
Bracket - DOOr BUSHING..........iiiiiiiiiiiiie ittt ettt
Bracket - UPPEI DOO ... ittt ettt e e ettt e e e e bt e e e e ambae e e e sanbeaeeanneeeeeeenees
Bracket - DOOr CatCh.........coi ittt e et e e e e e eeeees

-19- F-33718 Rev. D (March 2022)



HALF SIZE ELECTRIC CONVECTION OVENS REPLACEMENT PARTS

18-19-20
21-22-23

________________________________

/24 00-347563-00001 Cover - Heater Unit
i 25 00-347494-00001 Heater Assy. (208 V.) :
' 26 00-347494-00002 Heater Assy. (240V.) ;
1 27 00-402558-00004 Clip - Tubing :
1
1

v PARTS NOT ILLUSTRATED ,

...............................

ELECTRIC HEATERS AND BLOWER

F-33718 Rev. D (March 2022) -20-



HALF SIZE ELECTRIC CONVECTION OVENS REPLACEMENT PARTS

ILLUS.
PL-59937

18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27

PART NO.

00-351393-00002
00-351393-00004
00-351393-00001
00-351393-00003
00-342131-00001
SC-114-02
NS-046-88
00-342133-00001
SC-114-02
NS-046-88
00-347430-00001
00-342145-00001
00-354262-00001
00-358516-00002
00-428449-00002
FE-023-56
00-961739-000G2
00-962168-000G1
00-347786-00002
00-422711-000G3
SC-116-84
WS-029-46
NS-046-86
00-358723-00001
00-347563-00001
00-347494-00001
00-347494-00002
00-402558-00004

ELECTRIC HEATERS AND BLOWER

NAME OF PART AMT.
Heater Unit ASSY. (OULET) (208 V.)... ..ottt et e e e e e e e e e e e s 1
Heater Unit ASSY. (OULETr) (240 V...t e e e e e e 1
Heater Unit ASSY. (INNEI) (208 V.)....eeiiiiieii et e e e 1
Heater Unit ASSY. (INNET) (240 V. ). ettt ettt e e e e e 1

(O3 10T o Tl IR 1o YU RO UPPPPR 2
Mach. Screw 10-32 x 3/4 Slotted Hex Washer Hd............cccooioiiiieeicciiee e 2
NUE ASSY. 10-32 HEX. ..ottt ettt ae e sb ettt et esb e e e e e eanee 2
ClaMP = SMAL.... ettt e e 6
Mach. Screw 10-32 x 3/4 Slotted Hex Washer Hd............cccveiiiiie e 6

NUE ASSY. 10-32 HEX. ..ttt ettt ettt ettt e e e e eanee 6
Plate ASSY. = S@aL.......coiiiiiii e e e 1
PLALE. .. ettt et e e r et e e e e e e ane 1
BIOWET ...ttt et e e e e anee 1
Motor 1/2 Hp. (2-Speed) (208-240 V., 50/60 Hz., 1 Ph.) (Previous Construction)...

Motor (208-230 V., 60 Hz.) (Before S/N 481922990).........cccuvrriruieiririienieeiesieeneeee e
BUShING = EIECHIC SN@P......eeiieii ittt sbe et e b e st en e e e e e annee 1
Motor, 208-240 VAC, 0.5 HP (Harness Included) (Starting S/N 481922991)..........ccccciveeennnns 1
Motor Harness...........ccccociiiiiiiiiicii, AR
Motor Mount Assy. (Previous CONSIUCHION)...........ciuiiiiieriiieiie ettt e e 1
Motor Mount Assy. (Before S/N 481922990)..........cccueiiiiiiiieiie e 1
Cap Screw 5/16-18 x 1-1/8 Hex Hd (Before S/N 481922990)..........cccueiriiiiiinieeiienee e 4
Washer (Before S/N 481922990)........cccuuiuiiiereeieiee sttt st see e e nneeeeeees 4
Nut Assy. 5/16-18 KEPS Hex (Before S/N 481922990).........cccceiiiiiiieieieiieneeee e 2
Spacer - Steel (Before S/N 481922990).......cccuiiiiiiiiiiiiiieee ettt 2

Cover - Heater UNit........c.oooiii et s 1
Heater Assy. (208 V.) (Incls. ltems 1, 3, & 5 thru 12).......cooiiiiiiii e 1
Heater Assy. (240 V.) (Incls. ltems 2 & 4 thru 12)
(O 1o T U o)1 o O PRSP PPPPPR

-21- F-33718 Rev. D (March 2022)



HALF SIZE ELECTRIC CONVECTION OVENS REPLACEMENT PARTS

FORM 33718 Rev. D MARCH 2022 PRINTED IN U.S.A.





